ALS1000 Series Stage
User’s Manual
P/N: EDS125 (Revision 1.04.00)
Dedicated to the Science of Motion
Aerotech, Inc.
101 Zeta Drive,
Pittsburgh, PA, 15238
Phone: 412-963-7470

List of Tables
Table 1-1: CW andCCW HomeMarker Offset from Center of Travel 4
Table 1-2: Model Numbering System 5
Table 3-1: Environmental Specifications 21
Table 3-2: ALS1000 Series Specifications 22
Table 3-3: ALS1000Motor Specifications 24
Table 3-4: Feedback andMotor Connector Pin Assignments 28
Table 3-5: Limit/MotorWiring Pin Output Descriptions 29
Table B-1: Current Changes (Revision 1.04.00) 37
Table B-2: Archive of Changes 38
www.aerotech.com vii
List of Tables ALS1000 Series Stage User's Manual
viii www.aerotech.com
ALS1000 Series Stage User's Manual Overview
Chapter 1: Overview
This manual describes Aerotech’s ALS1000 series of linear motor positioning stages. Figure 1-1 shows a typ-
ical ALS1000 positioning stage.
This chapter introduces standard and optional features of the ALS1000 stages, explains themodel numbering
system, and gives general safety precautions.
Figure 1-1: ALS1000 Series Linear Positioning Stage in an XY Configuration
NOTE : Aerotech continually improves its product offerings, and listed options may be superseded at any
time. Refer to themost recent edition of the AerotechMotion Control Product Guide for themost current
product information at www.aerotech.com.
www.aerotech.com Chapter 1 1
Overview ALS1000 Series Stage User's Manual
1.1. Standard Features
The ALS1000 is a compact, high-performance stage for use in applications where a small footprint and envi-
ronmental protection are required. The linear motor is completely cog-free, allowing for extremely tight veloc-
ity control. Also, themagnetic field is completely self-contained within the U-channel design.
Figure 1-2: Typical ALS1000 Stage with Callouts
2 Chapter 1 www.aerotech.com
ALS1000 Series Stage User's Manual Overview
1.1.1. Optional Features
In single- and two-axis systems, the CableManagement Systems are completely internal to the stages. How-
ever, external CMS is available for three-axis systems. Custom configurations are common and readily avail-
able, contact Aerotech for more details.
Figure 1-3: ALS1000 Option Example (with a nickel finish)
www.aerotech.com Chapter 1 3
Overview ALS1000 Series Stage User's Manual
1.1.2. Home Markers
The ALS1000 has three options for HomeMarker location: center of the stage (-CM), counterclockwise end
of the stage (-CCWM), and clockwise end of the stage (-CWM). These locations are defined with reference
to the stage connectors. The counterclockwise end is closest to the stage connectors, and the clockwise
end is furthest away from them. Figure 1-4 shows the layout of a stage with a HomeMarker in the center of
the stage.
Figure 1-4: Location of CW and CCWwith Reference to Stage Connectors
The HomeMarker offset distance depends on the size of the stage. Table 1-1 gives the offset distance for
the ALS1000 series stages.
Table 1-1: CW and CCW Home Marker Offset from Center of Travel
Stage Marker Offset from Center (mm)
ALS10010 30
ALS10015 70
ALS10020 70
ALS10030 145
ALS10045 220
ALS10050 237.3
4 Chapter 1 www.aerotech.com
ALS1000 Series Stage User's Manual Overview
1.1.3. Model Numbers
The stagemodel number indicates the optional features on a particular stage. To determine the options on
your stage, refer to Table 1-2 for an explanation of the numbering system.
Table 1-2: Model Numbering System
ALS1000 Series Linear Motor Stage
ALS10010 100 mm (4 in) travel stage with linear motor and limits
ALS10015 150 mm (6 in) travel stage with linear motor and limits
ALS10020 200 mm (8 in) travel stage with linear motor and limits
ALS10030 300 mm (12 in) travel stage with linear motor and limits
ALS10045 450 mm (18 in) travel stage with linear motor and limits
Stage Construction Options
/NICKEL Electroless nickel finish (consult factory)
Axis Type
-S Single axis stage
-LXY Lower axis (X) of an ALS1000 XY system
-LZ Lower axis (X) of XZ/Θ (2 axis –not ALS1000 upper axis) system
-Y Upper axis (Y) of an ALS1000 XY system
-YXZ Middle axis (Y) of an XYZ/Θ (3 axis) system
Mounting and Grid Pattern
-O No tabletop
-M Metric dimension mounting pattern and holes (for –S and –Y axis types)
-M/CMS For lower axis (X) of XY/Θ (-LZ axis type) and middle axis (Y) of XYZ/Θ (-YXZ axis type)
-U English dimension mounting pattern and holes
-U/CMS English dimension mounting pattern and holes and CMS
Motor
-10 Brushless linear motor (BLMC-142-A)
Magnet Track
-MT Magnet track
Linear Encoders
-LT10AS Linear encoder for ALS10010; amplified sine output
-LT15AS Linear encoder for ALS10015; amplified sine output
-LT20AS Linear encoder for ALS10020; amplified sine output
-LT30AS Linear encoder for ALS10030; amplified sine output
-LT45AS Linear encoder for ALS10045; amplified sine output
-LT10X5 Linear encoder for ALS10010; 1.0 micron line driver output
-LT15X5 Linear encoder for ALS10015; 1.0 micron line driver output
-LT20X5 Linear encoder for ALS10020; 1.0 micron line driver output
-LT30X5 Linear encoder for ALS10030; 1.0 micron line driver output
-LT45X5 Linear encoder for ALS10045; 1.0 micron line driver output
www.aerotech.com Chapter 1 5
Overview ALS1000 Series Stage User's Manual
Linear Encoders
-LT10X50 Linear encoder for ALS10010; 0.1 micron line driver output
-LT15X50 Linear encoder for ALS10015; 0.1 micron line driver output
-LT20X50 Linear encoder for ALS10020; 0.1 micron line driver output
-LT30X50 Linear encoder for ALS10030; 0.1 micron line driver output
-LT45X50 Linear encoder for ALS10045; 0.1 micron line driver output
Limits
-NC Normally-closed end of travel and home limit switches (standard)
Options
-P1 Air purge for –S (single axis) or –LXY (lower axis of XY)
-P1/Y Air purge for –Y (upper axis of XY)
-X-CMS External cable management system for lower axis
Home Marker Location
-CM Home marker located at the center of the stage
-CCWM Home marker located at the counterclockwise end of the stage
-CWM Home marker located at the clockwise end of the stage
Accessories (to be ordered as separate line item)
ALIGNMENT-NPA Non-precision XY assembly

MXC-nn Multiplier to controller cable; specify length ‘-nn’ in feet
* Specify data rate “mm” 2M =2MHz, 4M =4MHz, 8M =8MHz, 16M =16MHz, 32M =32MHz
Table 1-2: Model Numbering System (continued)
NOTE : Internal signal multipliers available with A3200 amplifier products
6 Chapter 1 www.aerotech.com
ALS1000 Series Stage User's Manual Overview
1.2. Dimensions
Figure 1-5: ALS1000 Dimensions
www.aerotech.com Chapter 1 7
Overview ALS1000 Series Stage User's Manual
Figure 1-6: ALS1000 XY Dimensions
8 Chapter 1 www.aerotech.com
ALS1000 Series Stage User's Manual Overview
1.3. Safety Procedures and Warnings
The following statements apply throughout this manual. Failure to observe these precautions could result in
serious injury to those performing the procedures and damage to the equipment.
This manual and any additional instructions included with the stage should be retained for the lifetime of the
stage.
Tominimize the possibility of electrical shock and bodily injury or death, disconnect all elec-
trical power prior to making any electrical connections.
Tominimize the possibility of electrical shock and bodily injury or death when any electrical
circuit is in use, ensure that no person comes in contact with the circuitry when the stage is
connected to a power source.
Tominimize the possibility of bodily injury or death, disconnect all electrical power prior to
making any mechanical adjustments.
Moving parts of the stage can cause crushing or shearing injuries. All personnel must
remain clear of any moving parts.
Improper use of the stage can cause damage, shock, injury, or death. Read and understand
this manual before operating the stage.
If the stage is used in amanner not specified by the manufacturer, the protection provided
by the stage can be impaired.
Stage cables can pose a tripping hazard. Securely mount and position all stage cables to
avoid potential hazards.
www.aerotech.com Chapter 1 9
Overview ALS1000 Series Stage User's Manual
Do not expose the stage to environments or conditions outside the specified range of oper-
ating environments. Operation in conditions other than those specified can cause damage to
the equipment.
The stagemust be mounted securely. Improper mounting can result in injury and damage to
the equipment.
Use care whenmoving the stage. Manually lifting or transporting stages can result in injury.
Only trained personnel should operate, inspect, andmaintain the stage.
This stage is intended for light industrial manufacturing or laboratory use. Use of the stage
for unintended applications can result in injury and damage to the equipment.
Before using this stage, perform an operator risk assessment to determine the needed
safety requirements.
10 Chapter 1 www.aerotech.com
ALS1000 Series Stage User's Manual Overview
1.4. EC Declaration of Incorporation
Manufactorer: Aerotech, Inc.
101 Zeta Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15238
USA